

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF OHIO  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE NATIONAL PRESCRIPTION OPIATE  
LITIGATION

MDL No. 2804

Case No. 17-md-2804

Hon. Dan Aaron Polster

**DEFENDANTS' RESPONSE BRIEF ON VIABILITY OF  
PUBLIC NUISANCE CLAIMS NATIONWIDE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

INTRODUCTION ..... 1

ARGUMENT ..... 2

I. Even A Broad Definition of Public Nuisance Does Not Permit the Claims Alleged Here.....2

    A. The Restatement’s Definition, or One Similar, Does Not Permit the Claims Here. ....2

        1. The Restatement’s Definition Does Not Resolve the Viability Question. ....2

        2. The Third Restatement Expressly Rejects Plaintiffs’ Conception Of Public Nuisance Liability. ....4

        3. Plaintiffs Ignore Relevant Authority and *Erie*’s Mandate in Misconstruing Nuisance Law in Arkansas, South Carolina, and Wyoming.....5

    B. Plaintiffs Ignore Key Elements of a Public Nuisance Claim. ....6

    C. Plaintiffs Fail to Recognize That Widely Applicable Tort Defenses Bar Their Claims in Many States.....8

        1. Statewide Concern Doctrine .....8

        2. Free Public Services Doctrine.....9

        3. Economic Loss Doctrine.....11

II. The Public Nuisance Statutes Cited By Plaintiffs Are More Limited in Scope Than Plaintiffs Suggest. ....12

III. Plaintiffs Overstate Various State Trial Court Decisions and Incorrectly Dismiss Others.....14

    A. The State Trial Court Decisions Expanding Public Nuisance Are Not Persuasive Readings of Those States’ Laws. ....15

    B. The State Trial Court Decisions Dismissing Similar Public Nuisance Claims Are Persuasive. ....17

        1. New Jersey .....17

        2. Connecticut .....18

        3. Delaware .....20

CONCLUSION.....20

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods, Inc. v. Finlandia Center, Inc.*,  
750 N.E.2d 1097 (N.Y. 2001)..... 12

*ABS Entm’t, Inc. v. CBS Corp.*,  
163 F. Supp. 3d 103 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 17

*Allegheny Gen. Hosp. v. Philip Morris, Inc.*,  
228 F.3d 429 (3d Cir. 2000)..... 6

*Arlan’s Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Kelley*,  
130 N.W.2d 892 (Mich. 1964)..... 9

*Ass’n of Wash. Pub. Hosp. Dists. v. Philip Morris Inc.*,  
241 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 2001) ..... 6

*Auburn Sales, Inc. v. Cypros Trading & Shipping, Inc.*,  
898 F.3d 710 (6th Cir. 2018) ..... 16

*Baker v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*,  
No. Civ.A. 99C-09-283-FS, 2002 WL 31741522 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 27,  
2002) ..... 10

*Bd. of Supervisors of Fairfax Cty. v. U.S. Home Corp.*,  
No. 85225, 1989 WL 646518 (Va. Cir. Ct. Aug. 14, 1989) ..... 10

*Berrington v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.*,  
696 F.3d 604 (6th Cir. 2012) ..... 14

*Bracco Diagnostics, Inc. v. Bergen Brunswig Drug Co.*,  
226 F. Supp. 2d 557 (D.N.J. 2002) ..... 17

*Bradley v. Gen. Motors Corp.*,  
512 F.2d 602 (6th Cir. 1975) ..... 14

*Briscoe v. Harper Oil Co.*,  
702 P.2d 33 (Okla. 1985)..... 12

*CAT Internet Servs., Inc. v. Magazines.com Inc.*,  
No. CIV.A. 00-2135, 2001 WL 8858 (E.D. Pa. Jan. 4, 2001) ..... 3

*Camden Cty. Bd. of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta, U.S.A. Corp.*,  
273 F.3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 3, 6, 18

*Cedar & Wash. Assocs., LLC v. Bovis Lend Lease LMB, Inc.*,  
944 N.Y.S.2d 47 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012) ..... 12

*City of Chicago v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
821 N.E.2d 1099 (Ill. 2004) ..... 3, 7, 10, 11

*City of Douglasville v. Queen*,  
514 S.E.2d 195 (Ga. 1999)..... 13

*City of Everett v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
No. C17-209RSM, 2017 WL 4236062 (W.D. Wash. Sep. 25, 2017)..... 17

*City of Flagstaff v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry. Co.*,  
719 F.2d 322 (9th Cir. 1983) ..... 9

*City of Gary ex rel. King. v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*,  
801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003) ..... 11, 12, 16

*City of Miami v. Bank of Am. Corp.*,  
800 F.3d 1262 (11th Cir. 2015) ..... 10

*City of New Haven v. Purdue Pharma, L.P.*,  
No. X07HHDCV176086134S, 2019 WL 423990 (Conn. Super. Ct. Jan. 8,  
2019) ..... 18, 19

*City of Perry v. Procter & Gamble Co.*,  
188 F. Supp. 3d 276 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 4, 6

*City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
126 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Pa. 2000), *aff'd*, 277 F.3d 415 (3rd Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 5, 10, 11

*City of Philadelphia v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.*,  
277 F.3d 415 (3rd Cir. 2002) ..... 3, 6, 11, 14

*City of Pittsburgh v. Eq. Gas Co.*,  
512 A.2d 83 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1986) ..... 11

*Combs v. Int’l Ins. Co.*,  
354 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 2004) ..... 14, 17

*Comm’r of Internal Revenue v. Estate of Bosch*,  
387 U.S. 456 (1967)..... 10, 14

*Commonwealth v. Endo Health Sols. Inc.*,  
No. 17-CI-1147, 2018 WL 3635765 (Ky. Cir. Ct. July 10, 2018)..... 15

*Cty. of Erie v. Colgan Air, Inc.*,  
711 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 10, 11

*Dalarna Farms v. Access Energy Coop.*,  
792 N.W.2d 656 (Iowa 2010) ..... 13

*Diamond X Ranch LLC v. Atl. Richfield Co.*,  
 No. 3:13-cv-00570-MMD-WGC, 2017 WL 4349223 (D. Nev. Sept. 29, 2017)..... 13

*District of Columbia v. Air Fla., Inc.*,  
 750 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... 9

*Ganim v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*,  
 780 A.2d 98 (Conn. 2001) ..... 18, 19

*Grewal v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
 No. ESXC-245-17, 2018 WL 4829660 (N.J. Super. Ct. Oct. 2, 2018)..... 17

*Houbigant, Inc. v. Fed. Ins. Co.*,  
 374 F.3d 192 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 14

*Idaho v Phillip Morris, Inc.*,  
 No. CV-OC-97-03239D, 1998 WL 35222488 (Idaho Dist. Ct. Sep. 02, 1998) ..... 13

*Indep. Cty. v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
 534 F. Supp. 2d 882 (E.D. Ark. 2008), *aff'd sub nom., Ashley Cty. v. Pfizer, Inc.*,  
 552 F.3d 659 (8th Cir. 2009) ..... 5

*In re Lead Paint Litig.*,  
 924 A.2d 484 (N.J. 2007)..... 3, 17, 18

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 No. M21-88, 2013 WL 5230814 (S.D.N.Y. July 17, 2013) ..... 3

*In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prods. Liab. Litig.*,  
 379 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 17

*Keeley v. Loomis Fargo & Co.*,  
 183 F.3d 257 (3d Cir. 1999)..... 14

*King v. Order of United Commercial Travelers of Am.*,  
 333 U.S. 1532 (1948)..... 14

*Kramer v. Cty. Council for Dorchester Cty.*,  
 282 S.E.2d 850 (S.C. 1981) ..... 8

*Kuhn Constr. Co. v. Ocean & Coastal Consultants, Inc.*,  
 844 F. Supp. 2d 519 (D. Del. 2012)..... 11

*Laubenstein v. Bode Tower, L.L.C.*,  
 392 P.3d 706 (Okla. 2016)..... 12

*Lukas v. McPeak*,  
 730 F.3d 635 (6th Cir. 2013) ..... 16

*Meador v. Apple, Inc.*,  
911 F.3d 260 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 15

*MGE UPS Sys., Inc. v. GE Consumer & Indus., Inc.*,  
622 F.3d 361 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 3

*Mo. Bankers Ass’n v. St. Louis Cty.*,  
448 S.W.3d 267 (Mo. 2014) ..... 9

*Mutschler v. City of Phoenix*,  
129 P.3d 71 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006)..... 12

*Nat’l Roofing, Inc. v. Alstate Steel, Inc.*,  
366 P.3d 276 (N.M. App. Ct. 2015)..... 12

*Overcash v. S.C. Elec. & Gas Co.*,  
614 S.E.2d 619 (S.C. 2005) ..... 5

*Peck v. Elyria Foundry Co.*,  
347 F. App’x 139 (6th Cir. 2009) ..... 14

*People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.*,  
761 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 2003) ..... 16

*Perry v. Am. Tobacco Co.*,  
324 F.3d 845 (6th Cir. 2003) ..... 6

*Prairie Hills Water & Dev. Co. v. Gross*,  
653 N.W.2d 745 (S.D. 2002) ..... 13

*PSM Holding Corp. v. Nat’l Farm Fin. Corp.*,  
884 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2018) ..... 2

*Sample v. Monsanto Co.*,  
283 F. Supp. 2d 1088 (E.D. Mo. 2003)..... 11

*Sedona Condo., Homeowners Ass’n v. Eagle Real Estate Grp.*,  
Nos. A523113, A526294, 2008 WL 8177908 (Nev. Dist. Ct. June 30, 2008)..... 11

*Shea v. City of Portsmouth*,  
94 A.2d 902 (N.H. 1953) ..... 17

*Sills v. Smith & Wesson Corp.*,  
No. 99C-09-283-FSS, 2000 WL 33113806 (Del. Super. Ct. Dec. 1, 2000) ..... 20

*State Auto Prop. & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Hargis*,  
785 F.3d 189 (6th Cir. 2015) ..... 6, 14

*State ex rel. Jennings v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
 No. N18C-01-223 MMJ CCLD, 2019 WL 446382 (Del. Super. Ct. Feb. 4,  
 2019) ..... 20

*State ex rel. Morrisey v. AmerisourceBergen Drug Corp.*,  
 No. 12-C-141, 2014 WL 12814021 (W. Va. Cir. Ct. Dec. 12, 2014)..... 15

*State v. Lead Indus., Ass’n*,  
 951 A.2d 428 (R.I. 2008) ..... 3, 7

*State v. Purdue Pharma Inc.*,  
 No. 217-2017-CV-00402, 2018 WL 4566129 (N.H. Super. Ct. Sept. 18, 2018) ..... 15

*State v. Purdue Pharma L.P.*,  
 No. 3AN-17-09966CI, 2018 WL 4468439 (Alaska Super. Ct. July 12, 2018) ..... 15

*Tank Tech, Inc. v. Valley Tank Testing, L.L.C.*,  
 244 So. 3d 383 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018) ..... 11

*Tioga Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 15 v. U.S. Gypsum Co.*,  
 984 F.2d 915 (8th Cir. 1993) ..... 4, 6

*Town of Hooksett Sch. Dist. v. W.R. Grace & Co.*,  
 617 F. Supp. 126 (D.N.H. 1984)..... 17

*Walker Cty. v. Tri-State Crematory*,  
 643 S.E.2d 324 (Ga. Ct. App. 2007)..... 10

**STATUTES**

Ala. Code § 6-5-121 ..... 13

Ga. Code Ann. § 41-1-2 ..... 13

Minn. Stat. § 604.101 ..... 11

Wash. Rev. Code § 7.48.010 ..... 17

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 6-6-209 ..... 5

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 33-16-536 ..... 5

Wyo. Stat. Ann. § 35-9-111 ..... 5

**TREATISES**

17A Moore’s Federal Practice – Civil § 124.22[3] (2019) ..... 17

Restatement (Second) of Torts (1979)..... *passim*

Restatement (Third) of Torts: Liability for Economic Harm (TD No. 2, 2014)..... 4

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

S.C. Const. art. VIII, § 14 ..... 9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Donald G. Gifford, *Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort*, 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003) ..... 3

Pauline Tobouldis, *Restatement of the Law Third, Torts: Liability for Economic Harm Approved*, The ALI Advisor (May 21, 2018), <http://www.thealiadviser.org/economic-harm-torts/the-american-law-institute-membership-approves-restatement-of-the-law-third-torts-liability-for-economic-harm/> ..... 4

W. Page Keeton et al., *Prosser and Keeton on Law of Torts* § 2 (5th ed. 1984)..... 9
